The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Circular No.: 130 / 2024

Date : 23rd JULY, 2024

INDIAN UNION

SUB: NATIONAL MEMBERSHIP GROWTH SUMMIT

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to inform you that the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters is organising the **2nd National Membership Growth Summit** at the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi from 28th to 31st August, 2024.

All State Organising Commissioners, State Training Commissioners and State Membership Growth Coordinators are invited to attend the Summit. This will be the last opportunity for all the SOC's/STC's/SMGC's to join the important summit pertaining to Membership Growth.

The aim of the Growth Summit is to highlight the key ingredients for growth and discuss on the contribution and accountability fostering mutual understanding and cooperation in accomplishing the set state membership growth targets. The four-day Summit will provide a platform for dialogue, knowledge sharing and consensus-building to support the organisation in membership growth.

Below are the information's of this Summit:

Name of the Event	:	National Level Membership Growth Summit
Dates	:	28.08.2024 to 31.08.2024.
Date of Arrival	:	27 th August, 2024 at 5.00 PM The Summit will start on 28.08.2024 at 09:00 A.M.
Date of Departure	:	31 st August, 2024 at 4 PM - Reservations may be made accordingly
Venue	:	The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, 16 M.G. Marg, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.
Who can attend	:	All State Organizing Commissioners (S), State Training Commissioners (S) and State Membership Growth Coordinator. Registration link https://forms.gle/nTdDt8nvr9za5muAA
Scout Guide Welfare Fund	:	Each candidate will contribute @ Rs. 350/- per head being Scout / Guide welfare fund at the time of registration.

JDS/23.07.2024 PAGE 1

What to bring	=	Following materials are to be carried by each participant: One set of correct and complete uniform as per APRO Part II & III, Personal Clothing, Scout T-shirts, Toilet requisites, Water Bottle, Writing materials, personal medicines, if any, Laptop etc.
		Additionally
		 State Membership Details for the Year 2023 – 2024 (Census) Quarterly Training Reports April – July 2024 Utilization Certificates where applicable (If courses were organised under financial support from BSG Membership Growth)
Financial Assistance	:	Free hospitality will be provided at the Bharat Scouts and Guides National Headquarters during the event (Food from 27 August dinner to lunch on 31st August, Accommodation from 27 August night to 31st night) Travelling expenses is to be borne by the state or their sponsoring authority.
Last Date	:	The confirmation of participation should reach at the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi latest by 10/08/2024 by Email at info@bsgindia.org with a copy to membership@bsgindia.org Further you may contact Mr. Amar B. Chettri, Joint Director of Scouts or Mr. Sarathraj E, Mobile No. +91 7836858448, Intern Membership Growth for any queries.

We request you kindly depute the designated officers for this important Summit and ensure that your state should not go un-represented.

Yours in Scouting,

(AMAR B. ĆHETTRI)
JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)

Copy to:

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat, Jamiat Youth Club and CWSN.
- 7. Assistant Directors of the Bharat Scouts and Guides.
- 8. Assistant Director (RD & SA), BSG for further follow-up, please.

JDS/23.07.2024 PAGE 2